

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-12157

SUFFOLK COUNTY

KEVIN BRIDGEMAN, AND OTHERS,
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE SUFFOLK DISTRICT, AND OTHERS,
RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE
PROJECT AND THE NORTH CAROLINA CENTER ON ACTUAL
INNOCENCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Joseph S. Dowdy
N.C. State Bar. No 31941
Pro Hac Vice motion forthcoming
KILPATRICK, TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
Suite 1400, 4208 Six Forks Rd.
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 420-1718
jdowdy@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Counsel For Amici Curiae The New
England Innocence Project And The North
Carolina Center On Actual Innocence*

Christine C. Mumma
N.C. State Bar No. 26103
P.O. Box 52446
Durham, North Carolina 27717
(919) 489-3268
cmumma@nccai.org

*Of Counsel, Executive Director, North
Carolina Center on Actual Innocence*

John Roddy
BBO #424240
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
99 High Street, Suite 304
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 439-6730
jroddy@baileyglasser.com

*Counsel For Amici Curiae The New England
Innocence Project And The North Carolina
Center On Actual Innocence*

Denise McWilliams
BBO#340600
120 Tremont Street, Ste 735
Boston, MA. 02108
Dmcwilliams@newenglandinnocence.org
(617) 830.7677

*Of Counsel, Executive Director, New England
Innocence Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. The New England Innocence Project.....	1
II. The North Carolina Center on Actual Innocence.....	2
III. The Interests of the Amici Curiae in this Matter.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Social and Behavioral Science Should Guide This Court in Fashioning a Remedy for Dookhan’s Widespread Falsification of Evidence.....	8
II. As A Matter of Social and Behavioral Science, the Dookhan Defendants Are Unlikely to “Choose” Relief if Presumptive Non-relief Is Set as the Default.....	12
A. In Arguing for a Presumptive Non-relief Default, The District Attorneys Misunderstand How People Make Decisions.....	13
B. The District Attorneys’ Recent Behavior, and Their Proposal to Perpetuate It with a System of Presumptive Non-relief, Will Reinforce Natural Human Biases against Choosing Relief.....	15
III. As a Matter of Choice Architecture, Presumptive Relief Is A Better Default Than Presumptive Non-relief.....	18

A. Presumptive relief Is Good Choice
Architecture.....18

B. A Presumptive non-relief Default Is Bad
Choice Architecture.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Scott,
467 Mass. 336, 5 N.E.3d 530 (2014)22

Other Authorities

Bridgitte C. Madrian and Dennis F. Shea, *The Power of Suggestion: Inertia in 401(k) Participation and Savings Behavior*, 116 QUARTERLY J. ECON. 1149-1225 (2001)12

Campbell Robertson, NY Times, In Louisiana, the Poor Lack Legal Defense (March 19, 2016) available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/20/us/in-louisiana-the-poor-lack-legal-defense.html> ...21

Cass R. Sunstein & Richard H. Thaler, NUDGE: IMPROVING DECISIONS ABOUT HEALTH, WEALTH AND HAPPINESS 1-14 (Penguin Books, revised and expanded ed. 2009)*passim*

Cass R. Sunstein, REPUBLIC.COM 2.0 (Princeton Univ. Press 2007)19-20

Eric J. Johnson, et al., *Framing, Probability Distortions, and Insurance Decisions*, 7 J. RISK & UNCERTAINTY 35-51 (1993)12

Eric J. Johnson & Daniel Goldstein, *Do Defaults Save Lives?*, 302 SCIENCE 1338-1339 (Nov. 2003)10

Innocence Project, *DNA Exonerations in the United States: Fast Facts*, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/> (last visited Oct. 23, 2016)4

Jeffrey Standen, *Plea Bargaining in the Shadow of the Guidelines*, 81 CAL. L. REV. 1471 (1993)11

John Beshears and Francesca Gino, *Leaders as Decision Architects*, HARV. BUS. REV. 10 (May 2015), available at <https://hbr.org/2015/05/leaders-as-decision-architects>12

Keith Findley, *Innocents at Risk: Adversary Imbalance, Forensic Science, and the Search for Truth*, 38 SETON HALL L. REV. 893 (2008)11

Leslie C. Griffin, *The Prudent Prosecutor*, 14
GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 259 (2001)11

National Research Council of the National
Academies, *STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED
STATES: A PATH FORWARD* 37 (National Academies Press
2009)3

Peter Krug, *Prosecutorial Discretion and Its
Limits*, 50 AM. J. COMP. L. SUPP. 643 (2002)11

Testimony of Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court
Chief Justice Ralph D. Gants before the Joint
Committee on the Judiciary (June 9, 2015)21

Todd Wallack, *Boston Globe*, *Courts cut online
access to criminal cases* (July 14, 2016),
available at [https://www.bostonglobe.com/
metro/2016/07/13/massachusetts-courts-limit-
online-access-criminal-case-information-for-
lawyers-journalists/wnlY18EmPS9KbHvZ8nqjNO/
story.html](https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/07/13/massachusetts-courts-limit-online-access-criminal-case-information-for-lawyers-journalists/wnlY18EmPS9KbHvZ8nqjNO/story.html)21

William Hageman, *Supermarket Science: Stores use
many strategies to sell you their products*,
CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Oct. 13, 2010, [http://articles.
chicagotribune.com/2010-10-13/features/sc-food-
1008-supermarket-20101013_1_supermarket-science-
dairy-case-bakery](http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2010-10-13/features/sc-food-1008-supermarket-20101013_1_supermarket-science-dairy-case-bakery)9-10
